
  

 

Pensions Committee 

 
MONDAY, 15th December, 2014 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC Centre, High Road, Wood Green, 
N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Diakides (Chair), Bevan (Vice-Chair), Berryman, Doron, Marshall 

and Ross 
 
Non-voting Members: Keith Brown, Michael Jones and Roger Melling 
 

Quorum: 3 Councillors 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items of urgent business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear.  New items of urgent business will be dealt with under Item 16 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 



 

2 

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 NOTE FROM THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND MONITORING OFFICER 

    
When considering the items below, the Committee will be operating in its 
capacity as ‘Administering Authority’. When the Committee is operating in its 
capacity as an Administering Authority, Members must have due regard to 
their duty as quasi-trustees to act in the best interest of the Pension Fund 
above all other considerations. 
 

4. MINUTES    
 
 (1) Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2014  (Pages 1 - 6)  

  To consider and confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September 2014 as a correct record of the proceedings 

 (2) Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 20 November 2014  (Pages 
7 - 8)  

  To consider and confirm the minutes of the special meeting held on 20 
November 2014 as a correct record of the proceedings. 

5. ACTUARIAL VALUATIONS: 'LIKE-FOR-LIKE' RESULTS  (PAGES 9 - 12)  
 
 The report details a comparison of the results, presented by the Actuary, of the 2013 

actuarial valuation with those reported by other LGPS and what this implies for the 
credibility of the plan to achieve full funding of liabilities. 
 

6. CURRENT AND FUTURE INVESTMENT POLICY  (PAGES 13 - 16)  
 
 The report from Mercer, the Committee’s investment consultant, outlines the current 

investment policy (asset allocation) and proposes that opportunities be taken to 
diversify away from listed equities and increase the protection against changes in 
interest and inflation risks. 
 

7. REVIEW OF PASSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGER STRUCTURE  (PAGES 17 - 20)  
 
 The report sets out a proposal that management of equity and index linked 

investments be combined, resulting in fee and operational benefits, and proposes that 
the Council approach the existing managers for fee quotations. 
 

8. TRANSFERS OUT AND THE IMPLICATIONS OF THE NEW PENSION FREEDOMS  
(PAGES 21 - 26)  

 
 The report sets out details concerning transfers of benefits out of the Haringey Local 

Government Pension Scheme, and the impact of the new pension freedoms effective 
from 1st April 2015. 
 



 

3 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - ADMISSION OF NEW EMPLOYERS 
AS TRANSFEREE ADMISSION BODY  (PAGES 27 - 30)  

 
 The report sets out details relating to the admission of new eligible admission body 

employers into the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - DESIGNATED PERSON FOR THE 
INTERNAL DISPUTES RESOLUTION PROCEDURE  (PAGES 31 - 32)  

 
 The report relates to Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations which require 

the Administrating Authority (the Council) to appointment a Designated Person to 
adjudicate Stage 2 Appeals under the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure (IDRP). 

 
11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - UPDATED COMMUNICATION 

POLICY  (PAGES 33 - 38)  
 
 The presents an updated version of the Communication Policy Statement, which has 

been prepared in accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
regulations and has been updated to reflect current practice. 

 
12. ESTABLISHMENT OF A PENSION BOARD  (PAGES 39 - 50)  
 
 The report details draft regulations issued by the Department for Communities and 

Local Government (DCLG) that require each local government pension scheme to 
establish a pension board under the Public Sector Pensions Act 2013. 
 

13. PENSION FUND - WORK PLAN 2014-15  (PAGES 51 - 54)  
 
 The report identifies topics that will come to the attention of the Committee during the 

next nine months and seeks the Committee’s input into formulating its future 
agendas. 
 

14. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  (PAGES 55 - 66)  
 
 The Council is required to review investment performance on a quarterly basis, and 

the report details activity in the three months to 30th September 2014. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS    
 
 The following items are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972; paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, information relating 
to any individual, information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 



 

4 

(including the authority holding that information). 
 

17. ACTUARIAL VALUATIONS: 'LIKE-FOR-LIKE' RESULTS - APPENDIX 1  (PAGES 
67 - 76)  

 
 To consider exempt information pertaining to agenda item 5. 

 
18. CURRENT AND FUTURE INVESTMENT POLICY - APPENDICES 1 AND 2  (PAGES 

77 - 98)  
 
 To consider exempt information pertaining to agenda item 6. 

 
19. REVIEW OF PASSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGER STRUCTURE - APPENDIX 1  

(PAGES 99 - 108)  
 
 To consider exempt information pertaining to agenda item 7. 

 
20. REVIEW OF PRIVATE EQUITY  (PAGES 109 - 136)  
 
 The report details a review of private equity allocation and proposes a transfer of 

funds, recommended by Mercer, to achieve the target allocation. 
 

21. ANY EXEMPT ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted under agenda item 2 above. 

 
22. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Thursday 26 March 2015 at 7.00pm. 

 
 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Oliver Craxton 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 2615 
Email: oliver.craxton@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 05 December 2014 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
Councillors Berryman, Bevan (Vice-Chair), Diakides (Chair), Doron, and Ross 

 
Also 
present: 

Keith Brown and Roger Melling (Non-voting members) 

 
Apologies: 

 
Michael Jones (Non-voting member) 

 
 

LC13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Michael Jones (Non-voting advisory 
member). 
 

LC14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

LC15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Viv Ross informed the Committee that he had money deposited in an 
equitable life scheme with whom Scheme members had invested AVCs, but he was 
advised that this fact did not require him to declare an interest. 
 

LC16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the mee
[...]
contract price was to be £14,288 higher than the original estimate. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee gave consideration to the information contained 
in the exempt appendix to the report, which was included in the agenda under item 13. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the amendment to the value of the Heywood Contract which 
had increased by £14,288 to £244,046 for a period of three years, with the option to 
extend for a further two years, for the provision of a managed service, including 
support, maintenance, and required upgrade. 
 

LC19. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME  -  ADMISSION OF NEW EMPLOYERS 
AS TRANSFEREE ADMISSION BODY  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out details relating to the admission of 
new eligible admission body employers into the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That catering contractors, Lunchtime UK Limited, Caterlink Limited, ABM 
Catering Limited, ISS Mediclean Limited and cleaning contractor Superclean 
Services Limited be admitted to the Haringey Pension Fund as Transferee 
Admission Bodies. 
 

2. That each of the admission agreements is entered into and that the agreement 
is a closed agreement such that no new members can be admitted. 
 

3. That the Pension Committee using The Scheme of Delegation, delegate the 
authority to admit employers to the Local Government Pension Scheme to the 
Section 151 Officer. 

 
LC20. ESTABLISHMENT OF PENSION BOARD  

 
The Committee considered a report detailing draft regulations issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) that require each local 
government pension scheme to establish a pension board. 
 
The Head of Finance – Treasury and Pensions emphasised that once established, the 
Pension Board would not take the place of the Pensions Committee, or take away any 
of its powers, but that it would effectively be a form of scrutiny panel relating to 
pensions and would scrutinise the processes used by the Committee and not its 
decisions. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Board would operate separately from the 
Committee and have a different membership unless the Council specifically requested 
the Secretary of State to establish a dual function body. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

The Committee raised concerns regarding the establishment of a Pension Board, 
including its necessity, the fact that it may be unwieldy, and also in regard to its 
membership 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the information provided in this report, and specifically that no final 
decisions are requested at this stage. 
 

2. That a special briefing session for the Committee be arranged, prior to the next 
Committee meeting where decisions will be made, in order to explore the 
issues of establishing a Pension Board in more detail. 
 

3. That prior to the briefing session referred to in 2 above, the Head of Finance – 
Treasury and Pensions be requested to obtain feedback on the matter from the 
Pension Fund’s advisors and also appropriate trade unions, and for his findings 
to be reported at the briefing session. 

 
LC21. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
The Committee were informed that since the quarter end on 30th June 2014 two new 
Fund Managers had been appointed, these being Allianz, who specialised in 
infrastructure debt and CQS who specialised in multi-sector credit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the information provided in respect of the activity in the three months to 
30th June 2014 be noted. 
 

2. That it be noted that the format of responsible investment reporting will be 
changed to face-to-face meetings with all the Fund Managers on an annual 
basis, to replace the existing current quarterly commentary. 

 
LC22. PENSION FUND - WORK PLAN 2014-15  

 
The Committee gave consideration to topics that would come to the attention of the 
Committee over the forthcoming months and noted arrangements for Member training, 
as had been discussed earlier in the meeting, referred to under paragraph 13 of the 
report.  It was suggested that the Committee should give regular attention to its 
investment policy strategy and although it was noted that an investment update was 
included in the Pension Fund Quarterly Update report, it was proposed that this be a 
standing item on future agendas. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a standing item under the heading ‘Investment Strategy Update’ be placed on the 
agenda of future meetings of the Pensions Committee, and that it be accompanied by 
a summary table setting out investments, as included in paragraph 13.1 of agenda 
item 9. 
 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

LC23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  
 
There were no items of an urgent nature. 
 

LC24. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
It was not necessary to pass a resolution to exclude the public and press when 
consideration was given by the Committee to agenda item 13, as none were present 
at the meeting. 
 

LC25. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME IT SYSTEM: CONTRACT RENEWAL - 
APPENDIX A  
 
Consideration of this appendix was dealt with under agenda item 6 (minute 18 above 
refers). 
 

LC26. ANY ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no exempt items of an urgent nature. 
 

LC27. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting was scheduled for Monday 15th December 
2014 at 7.00pm. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.14pm. 
 
 
 

Councillor Isidoros Diakides 
 
 
Chair 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2014 

Councillors: Diakides (Chair), Bevan (Vice-Chair), Berryman and Ross 
 

Also 
present: 

Michael Jones and Roger Melling (Non-voting members) 

 
Apologies: Councillors Doron and Marshall and Keith Brown (Non-voting member) 

 
 

LC28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Doron and Marshall and f
[...]

cost of establishing the London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV). 

Agenda Item 4bPage 7



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 

LC32. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 
There were no exempt items of an urgent nature. 

 

LC33. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The Committee noted that its next meeting was scheduled for Monday 15th December 
2014 at 7.00pm. 

 

 

The m eet ing ended at  7.29pm . 

 

 

 

 

 

Councillo r  Isidoros Diakides 

 

Chair 

 

 

Page 8



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Pensions Committee 
15th December 2014 

Item 
number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Actuarial Valuation 2013 – “Like-for-Like” results 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

 
 
Kevin Bartle, Assistant Director – Finance (CFO) 
 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury & 
Pensions  

george.bruce@haringey.gov.uk 
020 8489 3726 

 
 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

 
Report for Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The Actuary will present a comparison of the results of the 2013 

actuarial valuation with those reported by other Local Government 
Pension Schemes (“LGPS”) and comment on the credibility of the 
Haringey plan to achieve full funding of liabilities. 

 
1.2 The information contained in Appendix 1 is not for publication as it 

contains information classified as exempt under Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act in that it contains information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information).  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations  
 

3.1 The report is for noting. 
 

4. Other options considered 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 3 

4.1 N/A 
 
5. Background information  
 
5.1 The 
[...]
 training on leveraged index linked gilts.  The Corporate 
Committee received initial training but deferred any decision until a 
later date.  In particular, the Committee sought confirmation that the 
leveraged portfolio will continue to deliver protection when interest 
rates increase. 

 
5.3 The conclusions from the Mercer analysis is that the Committee should 

use improvements in funding levels to further diversify away from 
equities and to increase the levels of interest rate and inflation 
protection.  They recommend that the optimum way to increase 
inflation protection is by using leveraged index linked bonds and future 
training on this is proposed.   

 
5.4 The independent advisor has prepared a note (appendix 2) on the risk 

and gains from using leveraged index linked gilts and has concluded 
that in the present and foreseeable future (until the end of 2017) the 
use of leveraged index linked gilts would appear beneficial to the Fund. 

 
5.5 The information contained in Appendix 2 is not for publication as it 

contains information classified as exempt under Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act in that it contains information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information).  

 
 
 
 
 
6. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer and financial Implications  
 

Page 14



                                                                                 

Page 3 of 4 

6.1 The review of investment strategy completed in January 2014 sought 
to optimise the anticipated returns and the volatility (risk) of these 
returns.  This paper proposes to build on the current strategy by re-
examining the benefits of using leveraged index linked gilts to offer a 
better balance of return and risk.    

 
7. Assistant Director of Corporate Governance comments and Legal 

Implications  
 
7.1 The Council as administering authority for the Haringey Pension Fund 

has the power to invest f
[...]

13.1 Not applicable. 
 

Page 16



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 4 

 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Pensions Committee 
15th December 2014 

Item 
number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Review of Passive Investment Manager Structure  

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 

 
 
 
Kevin Bartle, Assistant Director – Finance (CFO) 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury & 
Pensions  

george.bruce@haringey.gov.uk 
020 8489 3726 

 
 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

 
Report for Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The equity and index linked investments are managed by BlackRock 

and Legal & General.  Mercer (appendix 1) advise that combining the 
mandates will offer fee and operational benefits and propose that we 
approach the existing managers for fee quotations. 

 
1.2 The information contained in Appendix 1 is not for publication as it 

contains information classified as exempt under Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act in that it contains information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information).  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That BlackRock and Legal & General are invited to quote for a 

combined equity and index linked index tracking portfolio, including the 
option of using leveraged index linked gilt funds. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 17



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 4 

4. Other options considered 
 
4.1 The Committee will have the opportunity to discuss at a later date 

whether the fee savings and operational gains are sufficient to justify 
the time and costs of merging the two index tracking portfolios.  They 
will also have a basis for evaluating the impact on investing through 
the CIV. 

 
5. Background information  
 
5.1 The Committee currently use bo
[...]
vice, for 

which we are not authorised. 

 

16.8 It is proposed that the volume of requests are monitored and 

periodically reported to the Committee.  If the new freedoms to 

release pension benefits through transfers to DC arrangements 

cause an increase in transfers, one possible approach will be to 

employ the services of a financial advisor to give more robust advice 

on the benefits of LGPS.  Unfortunately, even if fully appraised of the 

implications of a transfer, there will be some members who place a 

greater weight on short-term considerations. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 

Report for: Pension Committee 
Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: 
Local Government Pension Scheme  - Admission of New Employers 
as Transferee Admission Body 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Jacquie McGeachie - Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 

 

Lead Officer: Janet Richards Pensions Manager 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: None 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 
 
Non Key Decision 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations allows an administrating authority to 
enter into an admission agreement with an admission body. Under the TUPE regulations 
employees pensions should be protected when a service is outsourced.  

Where a service is outsourced the new contractor can request that the transferred 
employees remain members of the Local Government Pension Scheme and the employer 
becomes part of the Local Government Pension Scheme as a Transferee Admission body.   

  

2. Cabinet Member introduction 
  
Not applicable 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

That catering contractors, Absolutely Catering Limited and Caterlink be admitted to the 
Haringey Pension Fund as Transferee Admission Bodies.  

That the admission agreements are entered into and that the agreements are closed 
agreements such that no new members can be admitted.  

       

4. Alternat
[...]

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18Page 77
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 91
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19Page 99
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20Page 109
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2014
	4b Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 20 November 2014
	5 Actuarial Valuations: 'Like-for-Like' Results
	6 Current and Future Investment Policy
	7 Review of Passive Investment Manager Structure
	8 Transfers Out and the Implications of the New Pension Freedoms
	9 Local Government Pension Scheme - Admission of New Employers as Transferee Admission Body
	10 Local Government Pension Scheme - Designated Person for the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure
	11 Local Government Pension Scheme - Updated Communication Policy
	8.1 communications_policy  revised (3)

	12 Establishment of a Pension Board
	9.2 Pension Board - detailed ToR 4dec2014 final

	13 Pension Fund - Work Plan 2014-15
	10.1 workplan - appendix 1 (final)

	14 Pension Fund Quarterly Update
	17 Actuarial Valuations: 'Like-for-Like' Results - Appendix 1
	18 Current and Future Investment Policy - Appendices 1 and 2
	2.2 LeveragedILGnote4December2014(5dec)

	19 Review of Passive Investment Manager Structure - Appendix 1
	20 Review of Private Equity
	RpS_ag_Review of Private Equity mandate final version




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2014

Councillors Diakides (Chair), Doron, Ross, Brown (Non-voting), Jones (Non-voting), 
Melling (Non-voting) and Peacock

Also Present Keith Brown, Michael Jones and Roger Melling (Non-voting members)

Apologies Councillor Bevan, Berryman and Marshall

LC28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bevan, for whom Councillor 
Peacock was substituting, and Councillors Berryman and Marshall.

LC29. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

LC30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None declared.

LC31. MINUTES 

31.1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2014 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2014 be approved as a correct 
record of the proceedings, and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

31.2 Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 20 November 2014 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the special meeting held on 20 November 2014 be approved as a 
correct record of the proceedings, and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

LC32. ACTUARIAL VALUATIONS: 'LIKE-FOR-LIKE' RESULTS 

The Committee considered a report which detailed a comparison of the results of the 
2013 actuarial valuation with those reported by other local government pension 
schemes, and what this implied for the credibility of Haringey Council’s pension plan 
to achieve full funding of liabilities.

The report was introduced by Douglas Green of Hymans Robertson, who drew 
attention to the fact that Haringey’s pension fund was in a good position in relation to 
other pension funds included in the ‘like for like’ study which had been carried out.

In making its decision the Committee gave consideration to the information contained 
in the exempt appendix to the report which was included in the agenda under item 17.



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2014

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report and the accompanying exempt appendix be noted.

LC33. CURRENT AND FUTURE INVESTMENT POLICY 

The Committee received a report from Mercer, the Committee’s investment 
consultant, which outlined the current and future investment policy for the pension 
fund.

The report was introduced by Steve Turner and Mark Devereux from Mercer who 
highlighted key points contained within it, including the proposal that the Committee 
should use improvements in funding levels to further diversify away from equities and 
to increase the levels of interest rate and inflation protection.

When considering this matter the Committee took into consideration the information 
contained in the exempt appendices to the report which were included in the agenda 
under item 18.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report and the accompanying exempt appendices be 
noted.

2. That members of the Committee receive training on leveraged index linked gilts 
prior to discussing their use to increase the level of inflation protection, and that 
this training take place at 7.00pm, immediately prior to the commencement of 
the next meeting of the Committee at 7.45pm on 26 March 2015.

LC34. REVIEW OF PASSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGER STRUCTURE 

The Committee considered a report which set out a proposal that management of 
equity and index linked investments be combined, resulting in fee and operational 
benefits, and which proposed that the Council approach the existing managers for fee 
quotations.  The report was introduced by Steve Turner from Mercer.

In making its decision the Committee gave consideration to the information contained 
in the exempt appendix to the report which was included in the agenda under item 19.

RESOLVED:

That BlackRock and Legal and General be invited to quote for a combined equity and 
index linked index tracking portfolio, including the option of using leveraged index 
linked gilt funds.

LC35. TRANSFERS OUT AND THE IMPLICATIONS OF THE NEW PENSION FREEDOMS 

The Committee considered a report regarding transfers of benefits out of the Haringey 
Local Government Pension Scheme and the impact of the new pension freedoms 
effective from 1 April 2015.



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2014

The report was introduced by Janet Richards, Pensions Manager, who, in response to 
a question, stated that the advantages provided by the Haringey LGPS were 
explained to any member who was considering withdrawing from the scheme.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the information given out to members at the time they were considering 
transferring their benefits to other pension arrangements, be reviewed, to 
ensure that they were made aware of all the benefits of belonging to the LGPS.

LC36. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - ADMISSION OF NEW EMPLOYERS 
AS TRANSFEREE ADMISSION BODY 

The Committee considered a report, introduced by Janet Richards, Pensions 
Manager, relating to the admission of new eligible admission body employers into the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).

RESOLVED:

1. That catering contractors, Absolutely Catering Limited and Caterlink be 
admitted to the Haringey Pension Fund as Transferee Admission Bodies.

2. That in regard to resolution 1 above, the admission agreements are entered 
into and that the arrangements are closed agreements such that no new 
members can be admitted.

LC37. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - DESIGNATED PERSON FOR THE 
INTERNAL DISPUTES RESOLUTION PROCEDURE 

The Committee considered a report, introduced by Janet Richards, Pensions 
Manager, relating to Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations which 
require the Administering Authority (the Council) to appoint a Designated Person to 
adjudicate Stage 2 Appeals under the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure (IDRP).

The Committee was of the opinion that only the designation of the officer appointed as 
the Designated Person, and not a particular named individual, as was indicated in the 
report, be stated in association with the appointment.

RESOLVED:

That approval be given to the appointment of the Principal Lawyer of the Employment, 
Education and Corporate Team as the Designated Person for the Stage 2 Internal 
Disputes Resolution Procedure.

LC38. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - UPDATED COMMUNICATION 
POLICY 

The Committee considered a report, introduced by Janet Richards, Pensions 
Manager, which presented an updated version of the Communication Policy 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2014

Statement, which had been prepared in accordance with the Local Government 
Pension Scheme regulations and had been updated to reflect current practice.

RESOLVED:

That the updated version of the Pension Fund Communication Policy Statement be 
approved.

LC39. ESTABLISHMENT OF A PENSION BOARD 

The Committee considered a report, introduced by George Bruce, Head of Finance – 
Treasury and Pensions, detailing draft regulations issued by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) which require each local government 
pension scheme to establish a pension board under the Public Sector Pensions Act 
2013.

The Committee were informed that the establishment of the Board, including its 
composition, had been discussed recently with the trade unions, but that certain 
issues had yet to be resolved.  It was consequently suggested that the matter be 
referred to the next meeting of the Council and Employees Joint Consultative 
Committee with a view to seeking resolution of the outstanding issues.

RESOLVED:

1. That the draft letter to the Secretary of State, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved, subject to amendments requested by the Committee 
relating to:

a) The fact that Islington Council were keen to set up a joint Board with 
Haringey Council.

b) That it made clearer what Haringey’s first and second choices were in 
regard to the establishment of a Board.

2. That authority be delegated to the Chair to amend the draft letter to the 
Secretary of State, in light of the final regulations and to sign the letter on 
behalf of the Committee.

3. That the Board’s terms of reference be recommended to Full Council for 
approval, if authority for a combined Board and Committee was not received 
from the Secretary of State.

4. That an item be placed on the agenda for the next meeting of the Council and 
Employees Joint Consultative Committee (CEJCC), scheduled for 22nd January 
2015, in order to seek agreement on the outstanding issues regarding the 
establishment of a Pension Board.

LC40. PENSION FUND - WORK PLAN 2014-15 

The Committee considered a report which identified topics that will come to the 
attention of the Committee during the next nine months.



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2014

RESOLVED:

1. That the forthcoming work plan for the Committee, as detailed in the report, be 
noted.

2. That it be noted that if necessary, and with the agreement of the Chair, a 
special meeting of the Committee would be held in February 2015 in order to 
receive an update on the establishment of a Pension Board and to consider the 
Board’s terms of reference.

3. That in regard to 2 above, it be noted that if necessary a training session for 
members of the Committee could be held on issues relating to the Pension 
Board, immediately prior to the commencement of the special meeting.

LC41. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report which reviewed investment performance activity 
in the three months to 30 September 2014.

RESOLVED:

That the information provided in respect of the activity in the three months to 30 
September 2014 be noted.

LC42. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE 

There were no new items of urgent business.

LC43. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items as they 
contain exempt information as detailed in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 
1972; paragraphs 1 and 3, information relating to any individual and information 
relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information).

LC44. ACTUARIAL VALUATIONS: 'LIKE-FOR-LIKE' RESULTS - APPENDIX 1 

Consideration of this appendix was dealt with under agenda item 5 (minute number 32 refers).

LC45. CURRENT AND FUTURE INVESTMENT POLICY - APPENDICES 1 AND 2 

Consideration of these appendices was dealt with under agenda item 6 (minute number 33 
refers).

LC46. REVIEW OF PASSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGER STRUCTURE - APPENDIX 1 

Consideration of this appendix was dealt with under agenda item 7 (minute number 34 refers).

LC47. REVIEW OF PRIVATE EQUITY ALLOCATION 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2014

The Committee considered a report, introduced by Mark Devereux from Mercer, which 
detailed a review of private equity allocation and proposed a transfer of funds to two Pantheon 
funds to achieve the target allocation.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee commit £30m to the Pantheon Select 2014 fund and £20m 
to the Pantheon Global Secondary Fund V.

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer and/or Assistant 
Director of Corporate Governance to complete all required documentation.

3. That the private equity benchmark is amended to 3.5% p.a. above the MSCI 
World Index.

LC48. ANY EXEMPT ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no exempt items of an urgent nature.

LC49. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Committee noted that its next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 26 March 
2015 at 7.45pm, and that the later than usual start time was to accommodate a 
training session for members of the Committee at 7.00pm immediately prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

The meeting ended at 9.04pm.

Councillor Isidoros Diakides

Chair


